SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**





FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:

August 19, 2010

SUBJECT: Approval of Consent to Assigment of Agreement for street sweeping services for

the Transportation Department

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Approve and execute the Consent to Assignment of Agreement

for Street Sweeping Services

BACKGROUND: County Service Area (CSA) 152 (Countywide) provides street sweeping

services in selected residential areas of the County.

The County entered into a contract with Interstate Sweeping Services (ISS) through a bidding process in 2006. ISS is in the final year of this contract, which will be rebid next fiscal year.

Juan C. Perez

Director of Transportation

MPH:bh

Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$ 679,237 In Current Year Budget: N/A **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$0 **Budget Adjustment:** N/A DATA **Annual Net County Cost:** \$0 For Fiscal Year: 2010-11 SOURCE OF FUNDS: CSA 152 Revenue Trust Fund (100%) Positions To Be

Deleted Per A-30 Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

None

Absent: Date:

August 31, 2010

XC:

Transp.

Prev. Agn. Ref. 08/01/06 3.32

District: All

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Departmental Concurrence

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSE

凶

Dep't Recomm.: Exec. Ofc.:

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007)

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Approval of Consent to Assignment of Agreement for street sweeping services for the Transportation Department August 19, 2010
Page 2 of 2

Interstate Sweeping Services as of July 1, 2010 has been purchased by CR&R Incorporated. The County of Riverside Transportation Department desires to continue to use CR&R Incorporated to continue with the final year of the existing contract under the terms of that contract. To date, CR&R Incorporated has hired the existing management and drivers from Interstate Sweeping Services that are familiar with the service area.

The CSA 152 street sweeping contract will go back out for formal bid for FY 2011-12.

WO#Z0400016

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

2122

23

2425

26

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT of AGREEMENT FOR STREET SWEEPING SERVICES

This **Consent to Assignment** is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below by COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY"), and concerning Interstate Sweeping Services hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR").

RECITALS

- A. On August 1, 2006, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement for Street Sweeping Services, for services regarding service on various county streets, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement").
- B. Section 4. of the Agreement states that the services may not be assigned without the prior written consent of COUNTY.
- C. CONTRACTOR now desires to obtain COUNTY's consent to the acquisition of CONTRACTOR by CR&R Incorporated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, COUNTY agrees as follows.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. CONSENT.

COUNTY consents to the assignment by CONTRACTOR of Agreement, as represented by its acquisition into CR&R Incorporated.

2. TERMS.

All terms of the Agreement, inclusive of obligations and liabilities, shall be and remain fully applicable to CONTRACTOR and the services to be performed thereunder as when first executed. All references in said Agreement to CONTRACTOR shall hereafter be understood to refer to CR&R Incorporated.

1	3. NOTICES
2	All correspondence and notices required or contemplated by the Agreement shall be
3	delivered to CONTRACTOR at the following address unless written notice is received pursuant
4	to the contract of a change:
5	CR&R Incorporated
6	1706 Goetz Road Perris, CA 92572
7	Attn: David E. Fahrion
8	
9	4. EFFECTIVE DATE.
10	This Consent shall be effective as of, 2010.
11	DATED:CONTRACTOR
12	CRER INCORPORATED
13	By: J. Acex BRAI SCHICH
14	BY
15	Title: Region V. P.
16	
17	DATED:AUG 3 1 2010 "COUNTY"
18	
19	ATTEST:
20	Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk Mann Asleleg
21	By: Chairperson, Board of Supervisors MARION ASHLEY
22 -	Doputy
23	
24	
25	

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY: WARSHAL VICTOR DAT

26